IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.562 OF 2015

S. RANI @ PANDIRI RANI

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

S. CH. SRINIVASA RAO

...RESPONDENT

ORDER

This petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of Divorce Petition being MOP No.1093 of 2014 titled as "S. Ch. Srinivasa Rao Vs. Smt. S. Rani @ Pandiri Rani" pending in the Family Court at Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh to the Family Court at Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

Although Ms. Shashi Kiran, learned counsel, has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the respondent but she has neither filed counter affidavit nor appeared today when the matter was taken up for hearing.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied with the averments made in this petition and deem it expedient to transfer the

2

aforesaid case to the Family Court at Visakhapatnam,
Andhra Pradesh.

We direct accordingly.

The Family Court at Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh, shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the Family Court at Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

																											J
																[]	M	•	3	ζ.	•	E	Ç	ĮΒ	A	L]
																											·Τ
• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	· ·		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	_

NEW DELHI; AUGUST 07, 2015. COURT NO.10

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.562/2015

S. RANI @ PANDIRI RANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. CH. SRINIVASA RAO

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 07/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

www.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Maruthi Rao, Adv.

Ms. K. Radha, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shashi Kiran, Adv. (Not Present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Application for exemption from filing the official translation is allowed.

Although Ms. Shashi Kiran, learned counsel, has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the respondent but she has neither filed counter affidavit nor appeared today when the matter was taken up for hearing.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)

(Indu Pokhriyal)

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

www.ecourtsindia.com